PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Neil Godara	04/22/2008
Taylor Hillier	04/28/2008
Matthew Parker	05/09/2008
Hua Xin Lo	06/03/2008
Jason Woo	05/07/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Baylis Medical Company Inc.
Street Address:	5959 Trans-Canada Highway
City:	Montreal
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H4T1A1

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12036605

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (905)602-5671

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 905 602-4875

Email: nlifshitz@baylismedical.com

Correspondent Name: Nir Lifshitz

Address Line 1: 2645 Matheson Blvd. E.

Address Line 4: Mississauga, CANADA L4W5S4

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sarah Hammerton

Total Attachments: 12

source=Signed Assignment - Chloe 3rd June 2008#page1.tif source=Signed Assignment - Chloe 3rd June 2008#page2.tif

REEL: 021133 FRAME: 0302

PATENT 500573561

source=SignedAssignment - Chloe 3rd June 2008#page3.tif source=SignedAssignment-Taylor-28th April 2008#page1.tif source=SignedAssignment-Taylor-28th April 2008#page2.tif source=SignedAssignment-Taylor-28th April 2008#page3.tif source=SignedAssignment-Matt-9th May 2008#page1.tif source=SignedAssignment-Matt-9th May 2008#page2.tif source=SignedAssignment-Matt-9th May 2008#page3.tif source=SignedAssignment Jason_Neil#page1.tif source=SignedAssignment Jason_Neil#page2.tif source=SignedAssignment Jason_Neil#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 021133 FRAME: 0303

To all whom it may concern be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I:

- (1) GODARA, Neil whose complete address is <u>563 Hood Terrace</u>, <u>Milton, ON, L9T 0H2, Canada</u>
- (2) HILLIER, Taylor, whose complete address is 33 Meadowlark Drive, Georgetown, ON, L7G 6N2, Canada
- (3) PARKER, Matthew, whose complete address is 113 Frontenac Cres., Box 921, Deep River, ON, KOJ 1P0, Canada
- **(4) LO, Hua Xin,** whose complete address is <u>2346 Danforth Ave., Toronto, Ontario, M4C 1K7, Canada</u>
- **(5) WOO, Jason,** whose complete address is <u>97 Pinewood Drive, Vaughan, Ontario, L4J 5P6</u>

hereby assign, transfer and convey any and all right, title and interest in and throughout Canada, the United States of America, and all other foreign countries, in and to an invention entitled:

Electrosurgical Method

and executed on the date of execution of this assignment OR as filed on February 25th, 2008 under serial no. 12/036,605 to **Baylis Medical Company Inc.** whose complete address is **5759 Trans-Canada Highway, Montreal, QC, Canada H4T 1A1** (hereinafter "Assignee"), and I do hereby confirm by this document that any and all right, title and interest that I might have had in respect of such invention is hereby transferred and belongs to the Assignee as of the date of the invention; said invention, and any patent application and Letters Patent therefor to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ourselves had this assignment and sale not been made. I hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of intellectual property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. I hereby acknowledge the right in the Assignee to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents the Assignee's select and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to the Assignee for its own name of the entire right, title and interest therein.

AND, I hereby further agree for ourselves and our heirs, assigns and legal representatives to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereof may be involved.

PATENT 1145-72

REEL: 021133 FRAME: 0304

Signed this	day of	, 200
Neil Godara		
Declaration of Witness		
I,	hereby declare tha me, duly sign and e	t I was personally present and did see Neil Godara , execute the foregoing assignment.
Signature of Witness		
Signed this	day of	, 200
Taylor Hillier		
Declaration of Witness		
I, who is personally known to	hereby declare tha me, duly sign and e	at I was personally present and did see Taylor Hillier , execute the foregoing assignment.
Signature of Witness		
Signed this	day of	, 200
Matthew Parker		
Declaration of Witness		
L ·	hereby declare th	at I was personally present and did see Matthew
Parker, who is personally kn	nown to me, duly sig	n and execute the foregoing assignment.
Signature of Witness		

Signed this 3rd day of June, 2008.
Hua Xin Lo Hue Xin Co
Declaration of Witness
I, <u>Kanwal Malik</u> hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Hua Xin Lo who is personally known to me, duly sign and execute the foregoing assignment.
<u>Xanwal Malik</u> Signature of Witness
Signed thisday of, 200
Jason Woo
Declaration of Witness I, hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Jason Woo who is personally known to me, duly sign and execute the foregoing assignment.
Signature of Witness

To all whom it may concern be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I:

- (1) GODARA, Neil whose complete address is <u>563 Hood Terrace</u>, <u>Milton, ON, L9T 0H2</u>, Canada
- (2) HILLIER, Taylor, whose complete address is 33 Meadowlark Drive, Georgetown, ON, L7G 6N2, Canada
- (3) PARKER, Matthew, whose complete address is 113 Frontenac Cres., Box 921, Deep River, ON, KOJ 1PO, Canada
- (4) LO, Hua Xin, whose complete address is 2346 Danforth Ave., Toronto, Ontario, M4C 1K7; Canada
- (5) WOO, Jason, whose complete address is 97 Pinewood Drive, Vaughan, Ontario, L4J 5P6

hereby assign, transfer and convey any and all right, title and interest in and throughout Canada, the United States of America, and all other foreign countries, in and to an invention entitled:

Electrosurgical Method

and executed on the date of execution of this assignment OR as filed on February 25th, 2008 under serial no. 12/036,605 to **Baylis Medical Company Inc.** whose complete address is **5759 Trans-Canada Highway, Montreal, QC, Canada H4T tA1** (hereinafter "Assignee"), and I do hereby confirm by this document that any and all right, title and interest that I might have had in respect of such invention is hereby transferred and belongs to the Assignee as of the date of the invention; said invention, and any patent application and Letters Patent therefor to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ourselves had this assignment and sale not been made. I hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of intellectual property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. I hereby acknowledge the right in the Assignee to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents the Assignee's select and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to the Assignee for its own name of the entire right, title and interest therein.

AND, I hereby further agree for ourselves and our heirs, assigns and legal representatives to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereof may be involved.

1145-72

			€ 3			
Signed this	day of		_,, 200			
Neil Godara						
						· .
Declaration of Witnes	s					
J,	hereby decl	are that I wo	as personal	ly present	and did	see Neil (
who is personally kno	wn to me, duly sig	n and execu	ite the fore	going ass	ignment.	
				•		
Signature of Witness				ing the second s		
************		*********				
Signed this <u>28</u>	day of	APRIL	_, 200 8	. 20		
fight the Declaration of Witness	s					
Declaration of Witnes	νς hereby dec					see Tayl e
Declaration of Witnes I. <u>Kewy Maye</u> who is personally kno	νς hereby dec					see Tayk
Declaration of Witnes I, KEWN MOYE who is personally kno	νς hereby dec					see Tayl o
Declaration of Witness I. KEWN MCYG who is personally known Signature of Witness	hereby dec	n and execu	te the fore	egoing ass		see Taylo
Declaration of Witness I, KENN MCYE who is personally kno Signature of Witness Signed this	hereby dec	n and execu	te the fore	egoing ass		see Tayl a
Declaration of Witness I, HEWA MAYER who is personally kno Signature of Witness Signed this Matthew Parker	hereby decount for me, duly sig	n and execu	te the fore	egoing ass		see Taylo
Declaration of Witness I. KEWA MCYG who is personally know Signature of Witness Signed this Matthew Parker Declaration of Witness	hereby decount for me, duly sig	n and execu		egoing ass	ignment.	
Declaration of Witness I, SEUN MCYE who is personally kno Signature of Witness Signed this Matthew Parker Declaration of Witness I, Parker, who is person	hereby decount for me, duly sig	n and execu		egoing ass	ignment.	

Page 3 of 3

	aay or _		, 200			
of Witness						
nally known to	_ hereby decl o me, duly sigr	are that I was n and execute	personally the forego	present an oing assignm	d did see I nent.	Hua Xin Lo,
Witness			1 4.			
	day of _		, 200			
of Witness						
nally known to	_ hereby decl o me, duly sigr	are that I was n and execute	personally the forego	present and ping assignm	d did see J nent.	lason Woo,
	of Witness nally known t Witness of Witness	of Wilness hereby declorally known to me, duly sign Witness day of of Wilness hereby declorated	of Witness hereby declare that I was nally known to me, duly sign and execute Witness day of	of Witness	of Witness hereby declare that I was personally present an nally known to me, duly sign and execute the foregoing assignment. Witness	af Witness hereby declare that I was personally present and did see I nally known to me, duly sign and execute the foregoing assignment. Witness day of, 200

To all whom it may concern be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I:

- (1) GODARA, Neil whose complete address is <u>563 Hood Terrace</u>, <u>Milton, ON, L9T 0H2, Canada</u>
- (2) HILLIER, Taylor, whose complete address is 33 Meadowlark Drive, Georgetown, ON, L7G 6N2, Canada
- (3) PARKER, Matthew, whose complete address is 113 Frontenac Cres., Box 921, Deep River, ON, KOJ 1PO, Canada
- (4) LO, Hua Xin, whose complete address is 2346 Danforth Ave., Toronto, Ontario, M4C 1K7, Canada
- **(5) WOO, Jason,** whose complete address is <u>97 Pinewood Drive, Vaughan, Ontario, L4J 5P6</u>

hereby assign, transfer and convey any and all right, title and interest in and throughout Canada, the United States of America, and all other foreign countries, in and to an invention entitled:

Electrosurgical Method

and executed on the date of execution of this assignment OR as filed on February 25th, 2008 under serial no. 12/036,605 to Baylis Medical Company Inc. whose complete address is 5959 Trans-Canada Highway, Montreal, QC, Canada H4T 1A1 (hereinafter "Assignee"), and I do hereby confirm by this document that any and all right, title and interest that I might have had in respect of such invention is hereby transferred and belongs to the Assignee as of the date of the invention; said invention, and any patent application and Letters Patent therefor to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ourselves had this assignment and sale not been made. I hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of intellectual property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. I hereby acknowledge the right in the Assignee to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents the Assignee's select and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to the Assignee for its own name of the entire right, title and interest therein.

AND, I hereby further agree for ourselves and our heirs, assigns and legal representatives to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereof may be involved.

PATENT 11
REEL: 021133 FRAME: 0310

Signed this	day of	, 200		
Neil Godara				
Neil Goddia				
Declaration of Witness				
l,l	hereby declare that I	was personally prese	ent and did see N e	eil Godara,
who is personally known to	me, duly sign and exe	ecute the foregoing	assignment.	
Signature of Witness		**************	************	
Signed this	day of	, 200		
Taylor Hillier				
Taylor Timer				
Declaration of Witness				
l,	horoby doclare that I	was personally pres	ont and did soo Te	wdar Uilliar
who is personally known to	me, duly sign and exe	ecute the foregoing	eni ana ala see re assignment.	аую пішеі,
	, -			
Signature of Witness				
Signed this 9th	day of <u>May</u>	, 200 <u>8</u>		
Matthew Parker				
Mulliew Fulker				
_///				
Declaration of Witness				
1, Cole Roberts	horoby do alore Head	.		_ 44111
Parker, who is personally kn	hereby declare that own to me, duly sian	and execute the for	.esent ana ala se eaoina assianmen	e maπnew t.
,				
a film				
Signature of Witness				

Signed this	day of		, 200	•		
Hua Xin Lo						
	·					6 - 6 - 6 - 6 - 6 - 6 - 6 - 6 - 6 - 6 -
Declaration of Witness						
I, who is personally known to						e Hua Xin Lo,
Signature of Witness						

Signed this	day of		, 200	•		
Jason Woo						
Declaration of Witness						
l,	hereby decla	re that I v	vas person	nally present o	and did se	e Jason Woo.
who is personally known to						
Signature of Witness						

Signed this	22 ^4	_day of	PRIL.	200 <u>B</u>		
Neil Godgra	7	-				
Declaration of V	/itness					
I, <u>Kanwal</u> who is personall	<u>Yalik</u> here y known to me,	eby declare to duly sign and	hat I was d execute	personally the foreg	present and d bing assignme	lid see Neil Godara , nt.
Zanwaj Signature of Wit	Malik ness		*****	***	*****	**********
Signed this		_day of		200		
Taylor Hillier						
Declaration of V	/itness					
I, who is personall	here y known to me,	eby declare t duly sign and	hat I was d execute	personally the foreg	present and c ping assignme	did see Taylor Hillier , nt.
Signature of Wit	ness ************		******	******	*******	******
Signed this		_day of		200		
Matthew Parker						
Declaration of V	Vilness					
I, Parker, who is p	her ersonally knowr	eby declare 1 to me, duly :	that I wo	s personce execute the	lly present an e foregoing as	d did see Matthew ssignment.
Signature of Wit	ness		****	*******		

Signed this	day of	, 200	
Hua Xin Lo			
Declaration of Witness			
		t I was personally present and did see Hua is xecute the foregoing assignment.	Xin Lo,
Signature of Witness	**********	*************************	*****
Signed this			
Jason Woo			
For W.			
Declaration of Witness			
	•	It I was personally present and did see Jaso xecute the foregoing assignment.	n Woo,
Stammenton. Signature of Witness			

To all whom it may concern be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I:

- (1) GODARA, Neil whose complete address is <u>563 Hood Terrace</u>, <u>Milton, ON, L9T 0H2</u>, <u>Canada</u>
- (2) HILLIER, Taylor, whose complete address is 33 Meadowlark Drive, Georgetown, ON, L7G 6N2, Canada
- (3) PARKER, Malthew, whose complete address is 113 Frontenac Cres., Box 921, Deep River, ON, KOJ 1PO, Canada
- (4) LO, Hua Xin, whose complete address is 2346 Danforth Ave., Toronto, Ontario, M4C 1K7, Canada
- (5) WOO, Jason, whose complete address is 97 Pinewood Drive, Vaughan, Ontario, L4J 5P6

hereby assign, transfer and convey any and all right, title and interest in and throughout Canada, the United States of America, and all other foreign countries, in and to an invention entitled:

Electrosurgical Method

and executed on the date of execution of this assignment OR as filed on February 25th, 2008 under serial no. 12/036,605 to Baylis Medical Company Inc. whose complete address is 5959 Trans-Canada Highway, Montreal, QC, Canada H4T 1A1 (hereinafter "Assignee"), and I do hereby confirm by this document that any and all right, title and interest that I might have had in respect of such invention is hereby transferred and belongs to the Assignee as of the date of the invention; said invention, and any patent application and Letters Patent therefor to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ourselves had this assignment and sale not been made. I hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of intellectual property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. I hereby acknowledge the right in the Assignee to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents the Assignee's select and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to the Assignee for its own name of the entire right, title and interest therein.

AND, I hereby further agree for ourselves and our heirs, assigns and legal representatives to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereof may be involved.

PATENT 1145-72

RECORDED: 06/23/2008 REEL: 021133 FRAME: 0315